

No. 141, Original

---

In the  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and  
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

---

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

---

THE STATE OF TEXAS'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
THE STATE OF TEXAS'S MOTIONS IN LIMINE

---

STUART L. SOMACH, ESQ.\*  
ANDREW M. HITCHINGS, ESQ.  
ROBERT B. HOFFMAN, ESQ.  
FRANCIS M. GOLDSBERRY II, ESQ.  
THERESA C. BARFIELD, ESQ.  
BRITTANY K. JOHNSON, ESQ.  
RICHARD S. DEITCHMAN, ESQ.  
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC  
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: 916-446-7979  
[ssomach@somachlaw.com](mailto:ssomach@somachlaw.com)  
*\*Counsel of Record*

August 12, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. TEXAS’S MOTIONS IN LIMINE.....	3
A. Motion in Limine 1: to exclude the introduction of evidence or argument at trial relating to factual issues finally adjudicated in the Special Master’s May 21, 2021 Order, including intra-district operations in Texas .....	3
B. Motion in Limine 2: to exclude the introduction of evidence or argument at trial by New Mexico of a 1938 or “baseline” condition .....	7
C. Motion in Limine 3: to exclude the introduction of evidence or argument at trial relating to damages allegedly sustained by New Mexico .....	9
D. Motion in Limine 4: to exclude the introduction of evidence or argument at trial relating to New Mexico’s Fourth Counterclaim .....	11
E. Motion in Limine 5: to exclude the introduction of evidence at trial of improper legal opinions .....	13
F. Motion in Limine 6: to exclude the introduction of evidence at trial of expert opinions outside the scope of the proffered expert’s area of expertise .....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Statutes**

1938 Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939,  
Pub. L. No. 76-96, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785.....1

**Court Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule  
26.....3, 8, 9, 10  
30(b)(6).....8

Federal Rule of Evidence  
401.....3  
403.....3  
702.....3
